(hereinafter referred to as “the Board”, which expression shall be deemed to include a Committee of Directors or 

officer(s) of the Company duly authorized in this behalf), and subject to such approvals as may be required in this 

regard, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board for capitalization of a sum not exceeding 

Rs. 2,67,22,311 (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Seven Lacs Twenty Two thousand Three Hundred and eleven Only) from 

and out of the Company's Free Reserves and/or the securities premium account and/or or such other account as 

may be considered necessary by Board of Directors of the Company (“the Board”), for the purpose of the issue of 

bonus equity shares of Rs.

[...]

credited as fully paid-up to eligible members of the Company in the proportion of 29 (Twenty Nine) equity share of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each for every 50 (Fifty) existing equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by capitalizing a sum not exceeding 
Rs. 2,67,22,311 (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Seven Lacs Twenty Two thousand Three Hundred and eleven Only)  from and out 
of the Company's Free Reserves and/or the securities premium account and/or or such other account as may be considered 
necessary by Board of Directors of the Company (“the Board”).  

Article 39 of the Articles of Association of the Company permits capitalization of any part of the amount for the time being

[...]

The Company has not transfer any amount to the General Reserve Account during the financial year ended 31st March, 

2025. 

SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES: 

The Company does not have any subsidiary or joint venture or Associate Company. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized Share Capital 

The authorized share capital of the company is Rs.7,50,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 75,00,000  

(Seventy Five Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10 each  

Paid-up Share Capital  

The paid up share capital of the Company is increased from Rs. 4,59,96,000 divided into 45,99,600 Equity shares of Rs. 10 

each to Rs. 4,60,72,950 divided into 46,07,295 Equity shares of Rs.